## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

#### Chapter 260.

An Act to regulate fishing in Moxie Pond, in the County of Somerset.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. In addition to the general law regulating fishing it shall be unlawful for any one person in any one day to take, regulated. catch or kill more than ten pounds of fish in Moxie pond, in Somerset county, or in the tributaries thereof, and no one person shall be permitted to carry away therefrom more than fifteen pounds of fish at the close of any one period of fishing regardless of how many days such period of fishing may cover.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act Penalty for shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general this act. law of the state for illegal fishing.

Approved March 17, 1905.

#### Chapter 261.

An Act to amend Chapter three hundred and twenty-one of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and three, relating to the taking of smelts from tributaries of Upper Kezar Pond, in Lovell, Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section two of chapter three hundred and twenty-one, of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three, is hereby amended, by inserting in second line of said section, between the words "tributary" and "of," the words, 'except Mill brook,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Section 2. chapter 321, private and special laws

'Section 2. It shall be unlawful at any time to take smelts from any tributary, except Mill brook, of Upper Kezar pond in Oxford county.'

Close time on smelts on Upper Kezar pond.

Approved March 17, 1905.